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City of Copperas Cove 
Information Item 

May 12, 2016 
 

Fine Comparison Analysis 
Contact – Jennifer Henry, Municipal Court Clerk,  (254) 547-5030 

jhenry@copperascovetx.gov 
 

 
SUBJECT: MUNICIPAL COURT  FINE COMPARISON ANALYSIS FOR FY 2015- 2016. 
 
 
1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
Copperas Cove Municipal Court Fine Comparison Analysis for 2016. 
 

2. BACKGROUND/HISTORY 
 
The Municipal Court’s fine comparison analysis was last compiled FY 2011-12. In 
an effort to maintain uniformity in fine increases with those of cities with similar 
volume, a fine comparison analysis was proposed. Information was compiled 
from the Municipal Courts of the City of Harker Heights, City of Belton, City of 
Georgetown, City of Round Rock, and City of Nacogdoches. This data was then 
submitted to the judge for review and consideration. 
  
 

3. FINDINGS/CURRENT ACTIVITY 
 
In comparison to the surrounding cities mentioned above, the Municipal Court 
fine amounts are marginally less than average. Based on the information 
presented to the presiding judge, a determination was made to increase fines on 
certain violations to align the penalty to that of the other cities.   
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 

Due to the fine amount increase, the Municipal Court’s collections are likely to 
increase as a result.  



City of Copperas Cove

Municipal Court Fine Comparison

FY 2015-2016

Offense 

Code Arrest Title

Maximum 

Fine

Copperas 

Cove

Fine 

Increases Nacogdoches Belton Georgetown Round Rock Harker Heights Average

Percentage 

over /(under)

1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

1101 Residential District Regulation $2,000.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

1160 Dumping Prohibited Items (Commercial Container)$500.00 $100.00 $400.00 $49.00 $198.00 186.75$       (86.75)$                -86.8%

1162 Dumping in Other Than Designated Areas $500.00 $200.00 $300.00 $111.00 $54.00  $336.00 $100.00 183.50$       16.50$    8.3%

1170 Disorderly Conduct/Language $200.00 $70.00 $125.00 $186.00 $129.00 $250.00 $246.00 $200.00 172.29$       (102.29)$              -146.1%

1171 Disorderly Conduct/Gesture $200.00 $125.00 $150.00 $186.00 $129.00 $250.00 $246.00 $200.00 183.71$       (58.71)$                -47.0%

1171 Disorderly Conduct/Offensive Display $500.00 $125.00 $150.00 $186.00 $148.00 $200.00 161.80$       (36.80)$                -29.4%

1173 Disorderly Conduct/Abuse or Threaten Another (Offensive Manner)$500.00 $125.00 $150.00 $186.00 $129.00 $250.00 $246.00 $200.00 183.71$       (58.71)$                -47.0%

1174 Disorderly Conduct/Loud Music (Unreasonable Noise)$500.00 $70.00 $125.00 $186.00 $129.00 $250.00 $221.00 $200.00 168.71$       (98.71)$                -141.0%

1176 Disorderly Conduct/Window Peeping $500.00 $250.00 $300.00 $186.00 $300.00 $300.00 $421.00 $200.00 279.57$       (29.57)$                -11.8%

1179 Disorderly Conduct/Indecent Exposure $500.00 $200.00 $250.00 $186.00 $129.00 $250.00 $321.00 $200.00 219.43$       (19.43)$                -9.7%

1180 Disorderly Conduct/Public Affray $500.00 $150.00 $200.00 $186.00 $129.00 $250.00 $246.00 $200.00 194.43$       (44.43)$                -29.6%

1220 Public Intoxication $500.00 $110.00 $150.00 $134.00 $193.00 $250.00 $321.00 $200.00 194.00$       (84.00)$                -76.4%

1240 Garage Sale - No Permit $500.00 $25.00 $50.00 $86.00 $162.00 80.75$         (55.75)$                -223.0%

1249 Garage Sale Over Three Days $500.00 $25.00 $50.00 37.50$         (12.50)$                -50.0%

1403 Reckless Damage $500.00 $120.00 $150.00 $186.00 $129.00 $250.00 $421.00 $100.00 193.71$       (73.71)$                -61.4%

1706 Prohibition of Private Structures $500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

1814 Obstructing Right Of Way $500.00 $150.00 $100.00 $102.90 117.63$       32.37$    21.6%

2025 Storage In Yard of Unauthorized Items $2,000.00 $200.00 $167.00 183.50$       16.50$    8.3%

2028 Home Occupation $2,000.00 $500.00 $326.00 413.00$       87.00$    17.4%

2100 Possession of Drug Paraphernalia $500.00 $200.00 $250.00 $211.00 $228.00 $250.00 $321.00 $200.00 237.14$       (37.14)$                -18.6%

2200 Contempt Of Court $100.00 $100.00 $125.00 $100.00 $500.00 $100.00 185.00$       (85.00)$                -85.0%

2201 Fail To Appear For Jury Duty (Summons) $100.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%

2210 Unattended Child In Vehicle $500.00 $150.00 $196.00 $82.00 $250.00 $321.00 $200.00 199.83$       (49.83)$                -33.2%

2213 Laser Pointing At Uniformed Safety Officer $500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

2214 Tobacco - Possession Of Tobacco Products Minor$500.00 $250.00 $61.00 $162.00 $200.00 $121.00 $150.00 157.33$       92.67$    37.1%

2215 Tobacco-Sale of Products To A Minor $500.00 $300.00 $136.00 $228.00 $321.00 $321.00 $250.00 259.33$       40.67$    13.6%

2218 Tobacco- Smoking In Public School $500.00 $200.00 $250.00 $186.00 $200.00 $321.00 231.40$       (31.40)$                -15.7%

2470 Gambling $500.00 $100.00 $86.00 $250.00 145.33$       (45.33)$                -45.3%

2607 Assault by Threat $500.00 $100.00 $200.00 $211.00 $197.00 $350.00 $421.00 $200.00 239.86$       (139.86)$              -139.9%

2608 Assault by Contact $500.00 $125.00 $250.00 $211.00 $300.00 $400.00 $421.00 $200.00 272.43$       (147.43)$              -117.9%

2609 False Statement to Obtain Property Or Credit $500.00 $100.00 $200.00 $321.00 $200.00 205.25$       (105.25)$              -105.3%

2620 Fireworks in City Limits $500.00 $100.00 $150.00 $169.00 $129.00 $150.00 $100.00 133.00$       (33.00)$                -33.0%

2621 Interfere With Railroad Property $500.00 $120.00 $134.00 $129.00 $148.00 $221.00 150.40$       (30.40)$                -25.3%

2622 Use & Possession of Simulated Tobacco Product In Public Building$500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

2641 Soliciting Without A Permit $500.00 $150.00 $250.00 $100.00 $49.00 $200.00 $326.00 $500.00 225.00$       (75.00)$                -50.0%

2668 Parent Contributing To Truancy (Repealed) $500.00 $200.00 $416.00 308.00$       (108.00)$              -54.0%

2669 Disruption of Classroom $500.00 $125.00 $96.00 $129.00 $250.00 $246.00 169.20$       (44.20)$                -35.4%

2670 Disruptive Activities $500.00 $125.00 $114.00 119.50$       5.50$      4.4%

2671 Disruption of Transportation $500.00 $100.00 $96.00 $114.00 $250.00 $246.00 161.20$       (61.20)$                -61.2%

3002 Unsafe Speed/Too fast For Conditions $200.00 $75.90 $102.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 89.08$         (13.18)$                -17.4%

3003 Impeding Traffic $200.00 $75.90 $100.00 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 89.21$         (13.31)$                -17.5%

3004 Racing $200.00 $120.00 $0.00 $76.90 $200.90 Class B Misd. $1,000.00 279.56$       (159.56)$              -133.0%

3005 Fail to Yield Right of Way/Private Property $200.00 $70.90 $97.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 87.42$         (16.52)$                -23.3%

3006 Ran Stop Sign $200.00 $100.90 $97.90 $57.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 93.75$         7.15$      7.1%

3007 Ran Red Light $200.00 $100.90 $97.90 $57.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 93.75$         7.15$      7.1%

3008 Disregard Flashing Yellow Signal $200.00 $15.00 $75.00 $92.90 $49.00 $102.90 66.96$         (51.96)$                -346.4%

3009 Changed Lanes When Unsafe $200.00 $80.90 $102.90 $97.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 82.49$         (1.59)$                  -2.0%

3011 Turning Left From Wrong Lane $200.00 $100.00 $97.10 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 82.13$         17.87$    17.9%

3012 Turning Right From Wrong Lane $200.00 $100.00 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 80.60$         19.40$    19.4%

3013 Cut Corner-Left Turn $200.00 $75.90 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $35.00 70.32$         5.58$      7.4%

3016 Drove Wrong Way on One Way Road $200.00 $100.90 $97.90 $49.90 $150.90 $102.90 $65.00 94.58$         6.32$      6.3%

3017 Following Too Closely $200.00 $75.90 $97.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $75.00 84.08$         (8.18)$                  -10.8%

3018 Passed-Insufficient Clearance $200.00 $120.00 $87.90 $66.90 $102.90 94.43$         25.58$    21.3%

3019 Passing/Disregard No Passing Zone $200.00 $125.00 $99.10 $83.90 $150.90 $102.90 $100.00 110.30$       14.70$    11.8%

3020 Illegal Pass on the Right $200.00 $120.90 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $70.00 89.08$         31.82$    26.3%

3021 Failed to Stop For School Bus, Passing or Overtaking $1,250.00 $500.90 $500.90 $203.90 $999.90 $999.90 $1,000.00 700.92$       (200.02)$              -39.9%
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City of Copperas Cove

Municipal Court Fine Comparison

FY 2015-2016

Offense 

Code Arrest Title

Maximum 

Fine

Copperas 

Cove

Fine 

Increases Nacogdoches Belton Georgetown Round Rock Harker Heights Average

Percentage 

over /(under)

1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

3022 Failed to Pass to Right Safely/Improper Passing (Fail to pass to left) safely)$200.00 $120.00 $102.90 $83.90 $102.90 $102.90 $70.00 97.10$         22.90$    19.1%

3023 Pass Within 100' Of Bridge $200.00 $100.00 $83.90 91.95$         8.05$      8.1%

3024 Unsafe Start/Moving A Parked Vehicle $200.00 $70.90 $102.90 $49.00 $102.90 $102.90 $25.00 75.60$         (4.70)$                  -6.6%

3025 No Proof of Financial Responsibility $1,000.00 $350.00 $311.00 $393.00 $500.00 $636.00 $390.00 430.00$       (80.00)$                -22.9%

3026 Parked in Handicap $1,250.00 $500.00 $503.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 500.60$       (0.60)$                  -0.1%

3027 Blocked Improvement Designed To Aid Handicap$200.00 $125.00 125.00$       0.0%

3028 Crossing Physical Barrier $200.00 $125.90 $87.90 $95.90 $102.90 $102.90 $35.00 91.75$         34.15$    27.1%

3029 Parked on Roadway $200.00 $75.00 $100.00 $108.00 $145.00 $95.00 $30.00 $35.00 84.00$         (9.00)$                  -12.0%

3031 Unrestrained Child Under 8 Yrs & 4'9" Tall $250.00 $25.00 $150.00 $50.90 $111.00 $49.90 $49.90 $75.00 73.10$         (48.10)$                -192.4%

3032 No Seatbelt/Improperly Worn Seatbelt-Driver $50.00 $50.00 $33.00 $50.00 $50.00 $38.00 $40.00 43.50$         6.50$      13.0%

3033 No Seatbelt/Improperly Worn Seatbelt-Passenger$50.00 $50.00 $33.00 $50.00 $50.00 $38.00 $40.00 43.50$         6.50$      13.0%

3034 No Seat Belt/Child (4-17) Not Secured By Safety Belt$200.00 $200.00 $23.00 $103.00 $102.90 $150.00 115.78$       84.22$    42.1%

3035 Consumption Of Alcoholic Beverage While Driving$200.00 $125.00 $250.00 $110.90 $221.00 $400.00 221.38$       (96.38)$                -77.1%

3038 Operate Vehicle With Child in Bed of Truck $200.00 $120.00 $102.90 $75.90 $150.90 $102.90 $75.00 104.60$       15.40$    12.8%

3045 Fail to Give Information & Render Aid $200.00 $120.00 $150.00 $102.90 $128.90 $199.90 $187.90 $125.00 144.94$       (24.94)$                -20.8%

3049 Fail to Maintain Proof of Financial Responsibility$350.00 $175.00 $236.00 $195.00 $250.00 $246.00 $195.00 216.17$       (41.17)$                -23.5%

3050 Fail to Control Speed $200.00 $75.90 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $75.00 83.25$         (7.35)$                  -9.7%

3052 Failed to Yield Right of Way/ Stop Intersection$200.00 $70.90 $80.00 $102.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 87.07$         (16.17)$                -22.8%

3053 Fail to Yield Right of Way/ Yield Intersection $200.00 $70.90 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 86.58$         (15.68)$                -22.1%

3054 Fail to Yield Right of Way/ Open Intersection $200.00 $70.90 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 86.58$         (15.68)$                -22.1%

3056 Failed to Yield Right of Way/ Private Drive $200.00 $70.90 $80.00 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 85.64$         (14.74)$                -20.8%

3057 Fail to Yield Right of Way to Emergency Vehicle$200.00 $120.90 $92.90 $129.90 $102.90 $102.90 $125.00 112.42$       8.48$      7.0%

3058 Fail to Yield Right of Way/ Green Arrow Signal$200.00 $70.00 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 86.43$         (16.43)$                -23.5%

3059 Disregard Official Traffic Control Device $200.00 $100.00 $97.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 92.27$         7.73$      7.7%

3060 Fail to Stop At Designated Point/Stop Sign $200.00 $55.90 $80.00 $97.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 75.64$         (19.74)$                -35.3%

3061 Fail to Stop At Designated Point/Yield Sign $200.00 $55.90 $80.00 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 74.21$         (18.31)$                -32.8%

3063 Fail to Stop At Designated Point/Traffic Light $200.00 $55.90 $80.00 $97.10 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 84.10$         (28.20)$                -50.4%

3065 Disregard Warning Signs at Construction $200.00 $100.90 $102.90 $95.90 $95.00 $102.90 $100.00 99.60$         1.30$      1.3%

3067 Disregard Flashing Red Signal (At Stop Sign, etc.)$200.00 $100.00 $97.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 90.72$         9.28$      9.3%

3068 Fail to Yield Right of Way/ Turning Left $200.00 $70.90 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 86.58$         (15.68)$                -22.1%

3070 Fail to Drive in Single Marked Lane $200.00 $60.90 $100.00 $97.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $35.00 78.50$         (17.60)$                -28.9%

3073 Disregard Railroad Crossing Gate or Flagman$200.00 $120.00 $49.90 $150.90 $102.90 $100.00 104.74$       15.26$    12.7%

3077 Turning Right Too Wide $200.00 $70.90 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 75.75$         (4.85)$                  -6.8%

3078 Disregarded Turn Marks At Intersection $200.00 $70.90 $100.00 $67.90 $102.90 85.43$         (14.53)$                -20.5%

3079 Made a U Turn on Curve or Hill $200.00 $70.90 $100.00 $92.90 $48.90 $102.90 $102.90 $35.00 79.07$         (8.17)$                  -11.5%

3080 Turned When Unsafe $200.00 $70.90 $100.00 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 79.21$         (8.31)$                  -11.7%

3081 Cutting Across Property $200.00 $75.90 $82.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 75.75$         0.15$      0.2%

3084 Fail to Signal Lane Change $200.00 $60.90 $80.00 $87.90 $137.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 87.50$         (26.60)$                -43.7%

3085 Fail to Give One-Half of Roadway $200.00 $150.90 $150.00 $102.90 $48.90 $102.90 $102.90 $50.00 101.21$       49.69$    32.9%

3088 Drove Wrong Side of Divided Highway $200.00 $125.90 $150.00 $97.90 $49.90 $150.90 $102.90 $65.00 106.07$       19.83$    15.7%

3089 Drove Center Lane $200.00 $60.90 $100.00 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $35.00 77.07$         (16.17)$                -26.6%

3092 Cut In After Passing $200.00 $70.90 $100.00 $87.90 $102.90 90.43$         (19.53)$                -27.5%

3093 Passed Vehicle Stopped for Pedestrian $200.00 $120.00 $150.00 135.00$       (15.00)$                -12.5%

3096 Failed to Signal Turn $200.00 $45.90 $80.00 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 72.79$         (26.89)$                -58.6%

3097 Failure to Signal Continuously for a Distance of 100 Feet$200.00 $45.90 $50.00 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 73.25$         (27.35)$                -59.6%

3098 Fail to Signal for Stop $200.00 $25.00 $80.00 $87.90 $49.90 $102.90 69.14$         (44.14)$                -176.6%

3103 No Drivers License $200.00 $70.90 $100.90 $135.90 $90.90 $150.90 $146.00 $55.00 107.21$       (36.31)$                -51.2%

3106 Violate Drivers License Restriction $200.00 $70.90 $100.00 $85.90 $90.90 $100.90 $105.90 $45.00 85.64$         (14.74)$                -20.8%

3111 Present DL Issued to Another Person $200.00 $120.00 $57.00 $136.00 104.33$       15.67$    13.1%

3112 No Motorcycle Endorsement $200.00 $70.90 $85.90 $82.90 $150.90 $105.90 $40.00 89.42$         (18.52)$                -26.1%

3116 Fail to Yield Right of Way/ To Pedestrian in Crosswalk$200.00 $70.90 $92.90 $125.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 99.25$         (28.35)$                -40.0%

3117 Failed to Use Due Care for Pedestrian $200.00 $70.90 $150.00 $18.90 $102.90 85.68$         (14.78)$                -20.8%

3120 Motorcycle Passenger without Headgear $50.00 $25.00 $84.00 $49.00 $50.00 $46.00 $50.00 50.67$         (25.67)$                -102.7%

3121 Disregard Police Officer $200.00 $150.00 $177.90 $129.90 $199.90 $127.90 $100.00 147.60$       2.40$      1.6%

3122 Fleeing From Police Officer $200.00 $150.00 Class B 150.00$       0.0%

3138 Failed to Stop Emerging from Alley, Driveway, or Building$200.00 $70.90 $80.00 $97.10 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $75.00 82.67$         (11.77)$                -16.6%
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Code Arrest Title
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1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

3140 Altered Drivers License $200.00 $150.00 $164.00 $0.00 104.67$       45.33$    30.2%

3142 Display DL/ID Issued to Another $100.00 $85.00 $136.00 110.50$       (25.50)$                -30.0%

3144 Possess More Than One Valid DL/ID $200.00 $100.00 $140.00 $82.00 $106.00 107.00$       (7.00)$                  -7.0%

3152 Improper Use of Auxiliary Driving Lamps $200.00 $25.90 25.90$         0.0%

3159 Warning Devices Not Displayed $200.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%

3161 No Headlamp(s) $200.00 $55.00 $49.00 $53.00 52.33$         2.67$      4.8%

3162 Defective Head Lamp(s) (Motorcycle) $200.00 $55.00 $60.00 $86.00 $49.00 $103.00 $53.00 $35.00 63.00$         (8.00)$                  -14.5%

3165 Improperly Directed Lamps $200.00 $20.00 $57.00 $49.00 42.00$         (22.00)$                -110.0%

3166 No Tail Lamps $200.00 $20.00 $50.00 $56.00 $103.00 $25.00 50.80$         (30.80)$                -154.0%

3167 Defective Tail Lamps $200.00 $20.00 $60.00 $88.00 $49.00 $103.00 $53.00 $25.00 56.86$         (36.86)$                -184.3%

3169 No Stop Lamps $200.00 $20.00 $50.00 $70.00 $50.00 47.50$         (27.50)$                -137.5%

3170 Defective Stop Lamps $200.00 $20.00 $60.00 $88.00 $49.00 $53.00 $50.00 53.33$         (33.33)$                -166.7%

3172 Defective Turn Signal Lamps $200.00 $20.00 $60.00 $86.00 $49.00 $103.00 $53.00 $25.00 56.57$         (36.57)$                -182.9%

3176 No Rear Reflectors when Required $200.00 $20.00 $50.00 $49.00 $30.00 37.25$         (17.25)$                -86.3%

3183 Wrong Color Reflector $200.00 $25.00 $36.00 $102.90 54.63$         (29.63)$                -118.5%

3185 Wrong Color License Plate Light $200.00 $25.00 $36.00  30.50$         (5.50)$                  -22.0%

3194 Coasting $200.00 $50.00 $75.00 $80.90 $102.90 77.20$         (27.20)$                -54.4%

3198 Drove Without Lights (When Required) $200.00 $75.90 $58.00 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $40.00 71.60$         4.30$      5.7%

3204 Passing Authorized Emergency Vehicle $200.00 $120.00 $152.90 $48.90 $150.90 $102.90 $100.00 112.60$       7.40$      6.2%

3205 Expired MV Inspection/No Valid MV Inspection$200.00 $20.00 $78.00 $49.00 $53.00 $25.00 45.00$         (25.00)$                -125.0%

3206 Theft - Motor Vehicle Fuel $500.00 $120.00 $200.00 $240.00 $200.00 $300.00 212.00$       (92.00)$                -76.7%

3207 Operate Motorcycle Without Approver Headgear$50.00 $25.00 $26.00 $82.00 $50.00 $46.00 $40.00 44.83$         (19.83)$                -79.3%

3213 Defective Equipment $200.00 $55.00 $86.00 $49.00 $70.00 $53.00 $35.00 58.00$         (3.00)$                  -5.5%

3214 No Parking Brakes or Defective Parking Brakes$200.00 $20.00 $50.00 $49.00 $103.00 $53.00 55.00$         (35.00)$                -175.0%

3216 No Auto Brake Applied on Breakaway Trailer $200.00 $40.00 $80.00 $53.00 57.67$         (17.67)$                -44.2%

3224 No Flag on Projecting Load $200.00 $110.00 $53.00 $35.00 66.00$         44.00$    40.0%

3225 Improper Use of Horn $200.00 $10.00 $86.00 $49.00 $103.00 $103.00 $20.00 61.83$         (51.83)$                -518.3%

3227 Muffler Violation $200.00 $40.00 $80.00 $57.00 $102.90 $35.00 62.98$         (22.98)$                -57.5%

3229 Defective Exhaust Emission System $200.00 $40.00 $60.00 $86.00 $49.00 $103.00 $53.00 $150.00 77.29$         (37.29)$                -93.2%

3230 Mirrors Violation $200.00 $55.00 $49.00 $102.90 $53.00 $25.00 56.98$         (1.98)$                  -3.6%

3231 Obstructing View Through Windshield $500.00 $150.90 $65.90 $48.90 $102.90 $52.90 $30.00 75.25$         75.65$    50.1%

3234 Defective Safety Glazing Material $200.00 $50.00 $60.00 $103.00 $45.00 64.50$         (14.50)$                -29.0%

3236 Slow Moving Emblem Not Displayed $200.00 $70.00 $103.00 $53.00 $30.00 64.00$         6.00$      8.6%

3238 No Mud flaps or Improper Mud flaps $200.00 $75.00 $96.00 $103.00 $53.00 $50.00 75.40$         (0.40)$                  -0.5%

3250 Television Improperly Located In Vehicle $200.00 $50.00 $100.00 $100.00 $49.00 $103.00 $52.90 $100.00 79.27$         (29.27)$                -58.5%

3251 Safety Belts Required In Front Seat $200.00 $50.00 $112.00 $53.00 71.67$         (21.67)$                -43.3%

3252 Parked In An Intersection $200.00 $50.00 $100.00 $107.00 $30.00 $100.00 $30.00 $50.00 66.71$         (16.71)$                -33.4%

3253 Parked On A Crosswalk $200.00 $55.00 $100.00 $107.00 $25.00 $100.00 $30.00 69.50$         (14.50)$                -26.4%

3254 Parked On A Bridge or In A Tunnel $200.00 $50.00 $100.00 75.00$         (25.00)$                -50.0%

3256 Parked and Failed to Set Handbrake $200.00 $50.00 $111.00 $71.00 $103.00 $35.00 74.00$         (24.00)$                -48.0%

3257 Parked Fail to Stop Engine $200.00 $30.00 $103.00 $30.00 $25.00 47.00$         (17.00)$                -56.7%

3259 Expired Operators License $200.00 $55.00 $75.00 $86.00 $90.00 $150.00 $86.00 $55.00 85.29$         (30.29)$                -55.1%

3261 Expired Chauffeurs License $200.00 $10.00 $50.00 $86.00 $57.00 $98.00 $30.00 55.17$         (45.17)$                -451.7%

3262 No Chauffeur's License When Applicable $200.00 $120.00 120.00$       0.0%

3263 Fail to Display Drivers License $200.00 $35.00 $50.00 $86.00 $90.00 $103.00 $71.00 $30.00 66.43$         (31.43)$                -89.8%

3264 Fail to Report Change of Address or Name $200.00 $10.00 $50.00 $86.00 $90.00 $150.00 $71.00 $30.00 69.57$         (59.57)$                -595.7%

3265 Display Fictitious Driver's License $200.00 $150.00 $153.00 $129.00 $184.00 $136.00 150.40$       (0.40)$                  -0.3%

3266 Fictitious Driver License In Possession $200.00 $120.00 $321.00 220.50$       (100.50)$              -83.8%

3267 Display Suspended Operator License $200.00 $105.00 $106.00 $250.00 153.67$       (48.67)$                -46.3%

3274 No License Plate Lights $200.00 $20.00 $58.00 $82.00 $53.00 $25.00 47.60$         (27.60)$                -138.0%

3275 No Beam Indicator $200.00 $40.00 $50.00 $56.00 $102.90 $63.00 $25.00 56.15$         (16.15)$                -40.4%

3276 Display Red Light(s) On Front $200.00 $100.00 $86.00 $103.00 $53.00 $100.00 88.40$         11.60$    11.6%

3276 Red Light Visible To The Front $200.00 $85.00 $86.00 $103.00 $53.00 $100.00 85.40$         (0.40)$                  -0.5%

3277 Improper Use Of Lights $200.00 $85.00 $86.00 $103.00 $50.00 81.00$         4.00$      4.7%

3279 Over width $200.00 $120.00 $76.00 $53.00 83.00$         37.00$    30.8%

3280 Over height $200.00 $120.00 $150.00 $103.00 124.33$       (4.33)$                  -3.6%
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1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

3281 Over length Vehicle $200.00 $120.00 $53.00 86.50$         33.50$    27.9%

3283 Illegal Load Extension $200.00 $110.00 $76.00 $150.00 $86.00 105.50$       4.50$      4.1%

3284 Parked Double $200.00 $50.00 $80.00 $108.00 $15.00 $50.00 $30.00 $40.00 53.29$         (3.29)$                  -6.6%

3286 Fail to Report Accident to Police $200.00 $85.00 $57.00 $25.00 $25.00 48.00$         37.00$    43.5%

3287 Fail to Yield Right of Way/ Turning on Red Signal$200.00 $70.90 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 83.90$         (13.00)$                -18.3%

3288 Fail to Yield Right of Way/Changing Lanes $200.00 $70.90 $80.90 $102.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 87.20$         (16.30)$                -23.0%

3301 No Commercial Operator License $200.00 $120.90 $135.90 $82.00 $150.90 $187.90 $80.00 126.27$       (5.37)$                  -4.4%

3311 Excessive Acceleration $200.00 $60.00 $81.90 $49.90 63.93$         (3.93)$                  -6.6%

3315 Drove on Sidewalk $200.00 $45.00 $75.00 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 75.14$         (30.14)$                -67.0%

3316 Backed Without Safety/Illegal Backing $200.00 $75.90 $80.00 $92.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $50.00 79.21$         (3.31)$                  -4.4%

3317 Driving on Improved Shoulder $200.00 $25.00 $75.00 $50.00 $102.90 $75.00 65.58$         (40.58)$                -162.3%

3319 Leaving Scene of Accident $200.00 $100.00 $152.90 $175.90 $100.00 132.20$       (32.20)$                -32.2%

3323 Open Container $500.00 $100.90 $135.90 $225.90 $250.90 $320.90 $200.00 205.75$       (104.85)$              -103.9%

3334 Unauthorized Glass Coating Material $200.00 $50.00 $52.00 $103.00 $25.00 57.50$         (7.50)$                  -15.0%

3338 Failure to Identify $500.00 $200.00 $136.00 $129.00 $215.00 $221.00 $155.00 176.00$       24.00$    12.0%

3355 Employ Unlicensed Commercial Driver $200.00 $150.00 $150.00 $106.00 135.33$       14.67$    9.8%

3358 Littering $1,000.00 $100.00 $250.00 $136.00 $129.00 $205.00 $421.00 206.83$       (106.83)$              -106.8%

3364 Allow Unlicensed Driver To Operate Motor Vehicle $200.00 $100.00 $91.00 $116.00 $98.00 $188.00 $50.00 107.17$       (7.17)$                  -7.2%

3502 Clung To Vehicle $200.00 $50.00 $78.00 $25.00 51.00$         (1.00)$                  -2.0%

3503 Fail to Keep Bike on Right Side of Road $200.00 $25.00 $34.00 $78.00 $25.00 40.50$         (15.50)$                -62.0%

3505 No Light/Defective Light-Bicycle/Motorbike $200.00 $15.00 $25.00 $60.00 $16.00 $103.00 $78.00 $25.00 46.00$         (31.00)$                -206.7%

3523 Pedestrian Fail to Yield Right Of Way Not In Crosswalk$200.00 $100.00 $136.00 $125.00 $135.00 $115.00 $50.00 110.17$       (10.17)$                -10.2%

3529 Walked On Roadway Where Sidewalk Provided$200.00 $25.00 $100.00 $90.00 $67.00 $135.00 $115.00 $50.00 83.14$         (58.14)$                -232.6%

3550 Parked Along Side or Opposite Street Excavation$200.00 $50.00 50.00$         0.0%

3551 Park Stand or Stop Between Safety Zone & Curb$200.00 $50.00 $107.00 $30.00 $55.00 60.50$         (10.50)$                -21.0%

3552 Parked/Standing in Front of Public/Private Drive$200.00 $50.00 $107.00 $22.00 $30.00 $40.00 49.80$         0.20$      0.4%

3553 Parked in Prohibited Area $200.00 $50.00 $98.00 $25.00 $50.00 $30.00 $95.00 58.00$         (8.00)$                  -16.0%

3555 Parked Bicycle on Sidewalk-Impede Traffic $200.00 $50.00 $107.00 $30.00 62.33$         (12.33)$                -24.7%

3556 Parked, Stopped or Standing On A Sidewalk $200.00 $50.00 $107.00 $100.00 $30.00 $35.00 64.40$         (14.40)$                -28.8%

3557 Parking/Stopping/Standing on Railroad Track $200.00 $100.00 $107.00 $30.00 79.00$         21.00$    21.0%

3558 Parked/Stopped/Stand In Prohibited Area-Hwy Sign$200.00 $0.00 $5.00 $50.00 $30.00 $95.00 36.00$         (36.00)$                #DIV/0!

3560 Parked At An Angle Where Not Permitted $200.00 $50.00 50.00$         0.0%

3561 Parked Facing Traffic $200.00 $50.00 $108.00 $13.00 $50.00 $30.00 $40.00 48.50$         1.50$      3.0%

3564 Parked With Wheels Over 18" From Curb $200.00 $50.00 $107.00 $5.00 $35.00 $30.00 $40.00 44.50$         5.50$      11.0%

3565 Parked Within 50' of Railroad Crossing $200.00 $75.00 $107.00 $30.00 70.67$         4.33$      5.8%

3568 Parking Unlawfully-Unauthorized $500.00 $200.00 $25.00 $50.00 $63.00 84.50$         115.50$  57.8%

3569 Parked/Standing Within 15' of Fire Hydrant $200.00 $75.00 $15.00 $22.00 $100.00 $30.00 $150.00 65.33$         9.67$      12.9%

3570 Parked or Stand Within 20 Feet of Crosswalk at Intersection$200.00 $50.00 $107.00 $22.00 $50.00 $30.00 51.80$         (1.80)$                  -3.6%

3571 Park/Stand within 20' of Driveway to Fire Station$200.00 $75.00 $107.00 $30.00 $30.00 60.50$         14.50$    19.3%

3572 Park/Stand within 30' of Traffic Control Device$200.00 $80.00 $108.00 $30.00 $50.00 $30.00 $35.00 55.50$         24.50$    30.6%

3589 Crossing Fire Hose Without Permission $200.00 $100.90 $199.90 $109.10 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 119.28$       (18.38)$                -18.2%

3591 Following Ambulance/Fire Apparatus $200.00 $120.00 $129.90 $102.90 $102.90 $100.00 111.14$       8.86$      7.4%

3594 Parked Within Block of Fire $200.00 $75.00 $30.00 $30.00 45.00$         30.00$    40.0%

3596 Speeding In School Zone $200.00 $40.00 + $3.00$79.99+$5.00 $8 per mile $8 per mile $25.00

3601 Operation of All Terrain Vehicle Without Sticker$100.00 $25.00 25.00$         0.0%

3621 Improper Load $500.00 $200.00 $61.00 $162.00 $103.00 131.50$       68.50$    34.3%

3627 Operate Vehicle Without Required Equipment/Unsafe Condition$200.00 $55.00 $100.00 $89.90 $48.90 $151.90 $102.90 $25.00 81.94$         (26.94)$                -49.0%

3656 Expired Registration $200.00 $25.00 $50.00 $63.00 $82.00 $103.00 $86.00 $50.00 65.57$         (40.57)$                -162.3%

3657 Display Fictitious/Altered/Obscured/Wrong License Plates or Registration$200.00 $150.00 $136.00 $162.00 $200.00 $136.00 $100.00 147.33$       2.67$      1.8%

3658 Display Unclean License Number $200.00 $20.00 $100.00 $86.00 $49.00 $184.00 $71.00 $35.00 77.86$         (57.86)$                -289.3%

3663 Farm Tag Misuse $200.00 $100.00 $82.00 $103.00 $86.00 $55.00 85.20$         14.80$    14.8%

3666 Operate Motor Vehicle With Fictitious License Plates$200.00 $25.00 $100.00 $78.00 $136.00 $100.00 87.80$         (62.80)$                -251.2%

3667 Operate Vehicle Without License Plate $200.00 $100.00 $80.00 $68.00 $82.00 $103.00 $53.00 $50.00 76.57$         23.43$    23.4%

3668 Operate Unregistered Motor Vehicle $200.00 $25.00 $80.00 $63.00 $49.00 $103.00 $106.00 $50.00 68.00$         (43.00)$                -172.0%

3726 Manufactured Housing Permit Required $200.00 $104.00 $1,000.00 552.00$       (448.00)$              -430.8%

3727 No Escort Vehicle for MFG House 16' to 18' Wide$200.00 $100.00 $49.90 $1,000.00 383.30$       (283.30)$              -283.3%
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1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

3727 No Escort Vehicle for MFG House Over 18' Wide$200.00 $150.00 $49.90 $1,000.00 399.97$       (249.97)$              -166.6%

3800 Minor In Possession Of Alcohol $500.00 $250.00 $434.00 $129.00 $250.00 $221.00 $200.00 247.33$       2.67$      1.1%

3802 Purchase Alcohol By Minor      $200.00 $250.00 $115.00 $129.00 $321.00 $200.00 203.00$       47.00$    18.8%

3803 Consumption Of Alcohol-Minor $500.00 $250.00 $436.00 $129.00 $221.00 $200.00 247.20$       2.80$      1.1%

3806 Driving Under Influence the Influence - Minor $500.00 $250.00 $146.00 $290.00 $302.90 $320.90 $300.00 268.30$       (18.30)$                -7.3%

3807 Making Alcohol Available To A Minor $500.00 $250.00 $227.00 238.50$       11.50$    4.6%

3950 Unauthorized Vehicle $500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

4000 Violation of Animal Administrator's Order $1,000.00 $500.00 500.00$       0.0%

4012 Overdue Library Material $200.00 30+ Cost $76.00 76.00$         

4013 Entrance Upon Property Owned By Another $500.00 $120.00 120.00$       0.0%

4022 Intoxicants on School Property $500.00 $250.00 $186.00 $250.00 $286.00 243.00$       7.00$      2.8%

4100 Domestic Pet At Large $500.00 $25.00 $75.00 $86.00 $65.00 $150.00 $76.00 $60.00 76.71$         (51.71)$                -206.9%

4132 Discharge Firearm in City Limits $500.00 $85.00 $150.00 $186.00 $129.00 $300.00 $221.00 $155.00 175.14$       (90.14)$                -106.1%

4136 Enter Restroom of Opposite Sex $500.00 $75.00 75.00$         0.0%

4137 Unlawful Use Of Property $500.00 $50.00 50.00$         0.0%

4139 Trespassing In City Park $500.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%

4140 Alarm Violation - False Alarm $500.00 $100.00 $96.00 98.00$         2.00$      2.0%

4142 Alarm Violation - Fail to Respond $500.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%

4170 Towing Safety Chains $200.00 $80.00 $136.00 $103.00 $103.00 $100.00 104.40$       (24.40)$                -30.5%

4172 Maintenance of Sidewalk, Parkway or Alley $500.00 $25.00 25.00$         0.0%

4180 Overloaded Vehicle $500.00 $200.00 $53.00 126.50$       73.50$    36.8%

4184 Parking Of Certain Vehicles and Trailers $500.00 $100.00 $63.00 $75.00 79.33$         20.67$    20.7%

4192 Operate Taxicab without Permit $500.00 $100.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%

4200 Animal - No Collar when required $500.00 $25.00 $50.00 $98.00 $76.00 62.25$         (37.25)$                -149.0%

4213 Possession of Paging Device on School Property$500.00 $50.00 50.00$         0.0%

4250 Animal - No City License $500.00 $25.00 $50.00 $86.00 $150.00 $76.00 77.40$         (52.40)$                -209.6%

4300 Animal- No Rabies Vaccination $500.00 $75.00 $100.00 $196.00 $170.00 $150.00 $76.00 $50.00 116.71$       (41.71)$                -55.6%

4301 Junk Vehicle $200.00 $200.00 $250.00 $96.00 $134.00 $51.00 $80.00 135.17$       64.83$    32.4%

4308 Animal-Selling $500.00 $25.00 $50.00 $150.00 $76.00 75.25$         (50.25)$                -201.0%

4309 Animal- Keeping Livestock or Wild Animal $500.00 $200.00 $100.00 $98.00 $166.00 141.00$       59.00$    29.5%

4310 Restriction on Number Of Domestic Pets $500.00 $167.00 $40.00 103.50$       63.50$    38.0%

4312 Animal-Tying/Staking Animal On Street Or Sidewalk$500.00 $75.00 $200.00 $96.00 $98.00 $76.00 $200.00 124.17$       (49.17)$                -65.6%

4313 Curfew Violation $500.00 $50.00 $75.00 Judge $129.00 $221.00 $50.00 105.00$       (55.00)$                -110.0%

4314 Criminal Mischief Inconvenience $500.00 $85.00 $125.00 $129.00 $148.00 $421.00 181.60$       (96.60)$                -113.6%

4315 Criminal Mischief Under $100.00 $500.00 $85.00 $125.00 $186.00 $129.00 $250.00 $421.00 $125.00 188.71$       (103.71)$              -122.0%

4322 Animal - Dangerous/Vicious $500.00 $250.00 $350.00 $200.00 $305.00 $500.00 $391.00 332.67$       (82.67)$                -33.1%

4323 Animal - Female in Heat $500.00 $35.00 $50.00 $86.00 $171.00 85.50$         (50.50)$                -144.3%

4324 Animal Confined In Vehicle Or Trailer $500.00 $100.00 $150.00 $186.00 $126.00 $200.00 152.40$       (52.40)$                -52.4%

4325 Animal Abandonment $500.00 $200.00 $96.00 $200.00 165.33$       34.67$    17.3%

4326 Animal-Fail To Provide Food, Water & Shelter$500.00 $200.00 $101.00 $150.00 $76.00 $200.00 145.40$       54.60$    27.3%

4328 Animal- Sanitation Requirement $2,000.00 $200.00 $96.00 $49.00 $76.00 105.25$       94.75$    47.4%

4329 Animal-Public Nuisance $500.00 $75.00 $100.00 $200.00 $76.00 $155.00 121.20$       (46.20)$                -61.6%

4330 Animal Cruelty $500.00 $200.00 $101.00 $147.00 $300.00 $201.00 $200.00 191.50$       8.50$      4.3%

4331 Trapping Animals $500.00 $250.00 250.00$       0.0%

4332 Fail To Report Animal Bite $500.00 $100.00 $200.00 150.00$       (50.00)$                -50.0%

4333 Wild Animal Strictly Prohibited $2,000.00 $500.00 500.00$       0.0%

4334 Refuse Inspection Or Impoundment of Animal $500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

4337 Interfere With Duties of Animal Control Officer$500.00 $200.00 $226.00 $250.00 225.33$       (25.33)$                -12.7%

4364 Animal-Quarantine Procedure $500.00 $200.00 $300.00 $105.00 $200.00 $291.00 $500.00 266.00$       (66.00)$                -33.0%

4400 Drunk in Public $500.00 $150.00 150.00$       0.0%

4401 Drive Through Funeral or Other Procession $500.00 $50.00 $100.00 $161.00 $103.00 103.50$       (53.50)$                -107.0%

4413 Public Nudity $500.00 $70.00 $129.00 99.50$         (29.50)$                -42.1%

4500 No Peddlers License $500.00 $120.00 $49.00 84.50$         35.50$    29.6%

4661 Animal Unnecessary Noise $2,000.00 $50.00 $100.00 $80.00 $150.00 $491.00 $40.00 151.83$       (101.83)$              -203.7%

4700 Skateboarding On Street $500.00 $50.00 $88.00 69.00$         (19.00)$                -38.0%

4721 Unreported Fire $2,000.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%
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1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

4747 Parked in Fire Lane $2,000.00 $150.00 $163.00 $250.00 187.67$       (37.67)$                -25.1%

4761 Possession of Fireworks $2,000.00 $60.00 $100.00 $100.00 $129.00 $150.00 $221.00 $35.00 113.57$       (53.57)$                -89.3%

4800 Dumpster - Unlawful Use $500.00 $120.00 120.00$       0.0%

4801 Open Vehicle Transporting Garbage Refuse $500.00 $50.00 $150.00 100.00$       (50.00)$                -100.0%

4806 Burning Trash In City Limits $2,000.00 $200.00 $300.00 $96.00 $228.00 $300.00 $1,501.00 437.50$       (237.50)$              -118.8%

4807 Allow Carrion, Filth Or Other Impure Matter $2,000.00 $200.00 $96.00 $219.00 $225.00 $50.00 158.00$       42.00$    21.0%

4809 Allow Weeds/Grass/Rubbish/Junk/Unsightly Matter To Accumulate or grow$500.00 $100.00 $150.00 $111.00 $162.00 $350.00 $426.00 $50.00 192.71$       (92.71)$                -92.7%

4810 Operate Without Valid Health Permit   $2,000.00 $200.00 $300.00 250.00$       (50.00)$                -25.0%

4811 No Health Permit Application $2,000.00 $100.00 $300.00 200.00$       (100.00)$              -100.0%

4812 Handbills - Distribution Restricted $500.00 $25.00 $50.00 37.50$         (12.50)$                -50.0%

4817 Unnecessary Noise-Loud Music In Vehicle $2,000.00 $50.00 $80.00 $186.00 $129.00 $221.00 133.20$       (83.20)$                -166.4%

4818 Urinating In Public $2,000.00 $100.00 $129.00 $300.00 176.33$       (76.33)$                -76.3%

4821 Smoking-Fail to Take Necessary Steps To Prevent$2,000.00 $500.00 500.00$       0.0%

4828 Fail to Sterilize Animal $500.00 $25.00 $50.00 $136.00 $150.00 $50.00 82.20$         (57.20)$                -228.8%

4901 Parked On Unimproved Surface $2,000.00 $50.00 50.00$         0.0%

4902 Parked On Unimproved Surface (Business) $1,000.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

4904 Junk Nuisance $500.00 $500.00 $250.00 $51.00 267.00$       233.00$  46.6%

4905 Junked Vehicle on Private Property $500.00 $500.00 $250.00 $129.00 $200.00 $86.00 $80.00 207.50$       292.50$  58.5%

5011 Bonfire or Outside Rubbish Fire $2,000.00 $200.00 $250.00 225.00$       (25.00)$                -12.5%

5016 Kindling of Fire                      $500.00 $2,000.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

5200 Loitering on School Property $500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

5201 Trespassing On School Property $500.00 $120.00 $116.00 $118.00 $305.00 $321.00 196.00$       (76.00)$                -63.3%

5302 Fence Maintenance $500.00 $50.00 $500.00 275.00$       (225.00)$              -450.0%

5303 Address Identification Not in Compliance $500.00 $500.00 $200.00 $162.00 $151.00 $55.00 213.60$       286.40$  57.3%

5727 Fail to Have Required No. of Inspect. Extinguishers$2,000.00 $100.00  100.00$       0.0%

5728 Maintain Premises in Unsafe Condition   $500$2,000.00 $200.00 $250.00 $200.00 $225.00 218.75$       (18.75)$                -9.4%

5729 Extinguisher Not Maintained $2,000.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%

5730 Extinguisher Not Mounted $2,000.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%

5731 Fire Extinguisher-No State Inspection $2,000.00 $100.00 100.00$       0.0%

5732 Type I Hood Not Installed $2,000.00 $300.00 300.00$       0.0%

5733 No Hood Suppression System $2,000.00 $300.00 300.00$       0.0%

5735 Roof Deck Not Maintained $500.00 $300.00 300.00$       0.0%

6000 Failure to Attend School $500.00 $250.00 $416.00 $100.00 255.33$       (5.33)$                  -2.1%

6500 Fail to Provide a Hand Washing Lavatory $500.00 $300.00 300.00$       0.0%

6501 Fail to Provide Hand Washing Cleaner $500.00 $300.00 300.00$       0.0%

6502 Hand Washing Lavatory Not Properly Equipped$500.00 $300.00 300.00$       0.0%

7103 Minimum Road Clearance of Certain Vehicles $50.00 $50.00 50.00$         0.0%

7181 Vehicle Operated in Park (Area Not Designated)$500.00 $100.00 $71.00 85.50$         14.50$    14.5%

7410 Permit Not Obtained - Fence $500.00 $100.00 $125.00 $526.00 $100.00 212.75$       (112.75)$              -112.8%

7411 Encroachment into Drainage Easement Prohibited$500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

7412 Permit Not Obtained - Plumbing $500.00 $200.00 $167.00 $200.00 $526.00 273.25$       (73.25)$                -36.6%

7413 Permit Not Obtained - Building $500.00 $200.00 $162.00 $225.00 $526.00 $500.00 322.60$       (122.60)$              -61.3%

7439 Permit Not Obtained - Electrical $500.00 $200.00 $200.00 $526.00 308.67$       (108.67)$              -54.3%

7804 Zoning Ordinance Special Use and Condition$2,000.00 $75.00 $200.00 $162.00 $200.00 $2,000.00 527.40$       (452.40)$              -603.2%

7805 Swimming Pool Without a Fence $2,000.00 $500.00 $214.00 $175.00 296.33$       203.67$  40.7%

7806 Temporary Signs $2,000.00 $50.00 $125.00 87.50$         (37.50)$                -75.0%

7807 Junk on Property $2,000.00 $200.00 $250.00 $134.00 $51.00 $2,000.00 527.00$       (327.00)$              -163.5%

7808 Plumbing Without a License $1,000.00 $200.00 $140.00 170.00$       30.00$    15.0%

7809 Fail to Discontinue Operations $2,000.00 $2,000.00 2,000.00$    0.0%

7810 Resumption of Operations After Cease Order$2,000.00 $2,000.00 2,000.00$    0.0%

7811 Heat Supply Violation $500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

7812 Sanitation-Unsanitary Property $500.00 $200.00 $225.00 212.50$       (12.50)$                -6.3%

7813 Sanitation Unsanitary Swimming Pool $500.00 $200.00 200.00$       0.0%

7814 Water Supply Not Properly Connected $500.00 $150.00 $86.00 $167.00 134.33$       15.67$    10.4%

7815 Smoking Owner/Operator Fail to Take Steps$2,000.00 $500.00 $0.00 250.00$       250.00$  50.0%

8000 Operate ATV on Public Roadway/Highway $200.00 $75.00 $100.00 $50.00 75.00$         0.0%
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City of Copperas Cove

Municipal Court Fine Comparison

FY 2015-2016

Offense 

Code Arrest Title

Maximum 

Fine

Copperas 

Cove

Fine 

Increases Nacogdoches Belton Georgetown Round Rock Harker Heights Average

Percentage 

over /(under)

1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

8005 No Moped License $200.00 $35.00 $50.00 $57.00 47.33$         (12.33)$                -35.2%

8667 Operate Trailer Without LP or Registration $200.00 $25.00 $80.00 $49.00 $103.00 $103.00 72.00$         (47.00)$                -188.0%

9937 False Report Regarding Missing Child $500.00 $100.00 $421.00 260.50$       (160.50)$              -160.5%

9938 Operation of Motor Vehicle By New State Resident$200.00 $70.00 $90.00 $150.90 $45.00 88.98$         (18.98)$                -27.1%

1019/1023 Theft of Property Under $100/Theft Under $50.00$500.00 $100.00 $200.00 $275.00 $305.00 $321.00 $200.00 233.50$       (133.50)$              -133.5%

1020/1021 Theft of Service $500.00 $120.00 $200.00 $236.00 $148.00 $321.00 $200.00 204.17$       (84.17)$                -70.1%

3001/3586 Speeding / Speeding > 10% Above Posted Limit$200.00 $20.00 + $3.00$49.90+5.00 $8 per mile $6 per mile $5 per mile

3015/3585 Drove Wrong Side of Road/ Drove Left of Center$200.00 $125.90 $150.00 $97.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $65.00 99.21$         26.69$    21.2%

3091A Pass Within 100' Of Intersection $200.00 $70.00 $100.00 $83.90                                                                                                                                                                          84.63$         (14.63)$                -20.9%

3121A Disregard School Crossing Guard $200.00 $120.00 $150.00 $130.00 $199.90 $127.90 $100.00 137.97$       (17.97)$                -15.0%

3155/3156 Fail to Dim Headlights $200.00 $25.90 $50.00 $62.90 $49.90 $102.90 $102.90 $35.00 61.36$         (35.46)$                -136.9%

3187A Display White Light to Rear $200.00 $30.00 $49.00  39.50$         (9.50)$                  -31.7%

3272/3273 Fail to Comply w/ Requirement $200.00 $100.00 $103.00 $49.00 $151.00 $75.00 95.60$         4.40$      4.4%

3628A Unsafe Conditions-Tire Spikes $200.00 $100.00 $49.00 $102.90 83.97$         16.03$    16.0%

3658 Obscured License Plate $200.00 $20.00 $100.00 $86.00 $82.00 $71.00 $35.00 65.67$         (45.67)$                -228.3%

901/903/904Failure to Appear $500.00 $120.00 $250.00 $196.00 $223.00 $233.00 $421.00 $125.00 224.00$       (104.00)$              -86.7%

Tobacco - Fail to Post Signs for Minors $500.00 $100.00 $146.00 $100.00 115.33$       (15.33)$                -15.3%

$22.85 22.85$         (22.85)$                

Total 352              209                       91           #DIV/0!
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City of Copperas Cove

Municipal Court Fine Comparison

FY 2015-2016

Offense 

Code Arrest Title

Maximum 

Fine

Copperas 

Cove

Fine 

Increases Nacogdoches Belton Georgetown Round Rock Harker Heights Average

Percentage 

over /(under)

1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

59% 26%

Copperas Cove

Fines

State Court 

Cost Total

Speeding $20.00 + $3.00 for every mile over the speed limit$99.10 $49.90+$5

Speeding School Zone

$40.00 + $3.00 for every mile over the speed limit$124.10 $79.90+$5

Speeding Construction Zone $49.90+$5

$30.00 + 3.00 $99.10

Round Rock

Speeding $104 + $5 Per Mile

Speeding Construction Zone (With Workers Present)

$104 + $10 Per Mile

Speeding In a School Zone

$129 + $7 per mile

Belton Fine Only

Speeding 1-10 $159.00

11-15 $181.00

16-20 $208.00

21-25 $236.00

26-30 $275.00

31 & Over $318.00

Speeding In a School Zone/Construction Zone

1-10 $181.00

11-15 $208.00

16-20 $241.00

21-25 $263.00

26-30 $307.00

31 & Over $346.00

**If Workers Are Present In A Construction, The Fine Doubled.
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City of Copperas Cove

Municipal Court Fine Comparison

FY 2015-2016

Offense 

Code Arrest Title

Maximum 

Fine

Copperas 

Cove

Fine 

Increases Nacogdoches Belton Georgetown Round Rock Harker Heights Average

Percentage 

over /(under)

1060 Issuance of Bad Check $500.00 $85.00 $0.00 42.50$         42.50$    50.0%

Georgetown

Speeding $6.00/mile + $104.10

Speeding in a School Zone 

$8.00/Mile + $129.10

Speeding/Workers Present

$12.00/Mile + 104.10

Nacogdoches Fine Only

Speeding   0-9 $67.90

10-14 $87.90

15-19 $102.90

20-24 $117.90

25-30 $132.90

31 & Over $192.90

Speeding School Zone/Construction Zone

0-9 $67.90

10-14 $87.90

15-19 $102.90

20-24 $117.90

25-30 $132.90

31 & Over $192.90
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